
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Deputy Christopher Boden  
David Sales  
Michael Hudson 
Andrew Mayer 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Steve Stevenson 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting: 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following the below link: 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 
 

This meeting can also be accessed directly via this link: https://youtube.com/live/AH5ZGsIMX3w?feature=share 
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one civic year. 
Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 

the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate 
material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 

instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the order of the Court of Common Council of April 2024. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 To elect a Chair in line with Standing Order No.29.  
 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in line with Standing Order No.30  
 For Decision 
  

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting of 24 January 2024. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
7. FORWARD PLAN 
 To note the forward plan. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 48) 

 
9. DRAFT NEL FORWARD PLAN 
 To receive the report of the Director of Partnerships, Impact and Delivery, NHS North 

East London Integrated Care Board & City and Hackney Place Based Partnership, 
part of North East London Health and Care Partnership.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 112) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. PATIENT CHOICE IN SECONDARY CARE 
 To receive the report of the Deputy Director Contracting, NHS North East London, Part of 

North East London Health and Care Partnership.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 118) 

 
11. PATIENT CHOICE IN PRIMARY CARE 
 To view the presentation of NHS North East London, Part of North East London 

Health and Care Partnership.  
 For Information 
  

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MAINELLI, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2024, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2025 

 
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
1. Constitution 

A non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• Any 6 Members appointed by the Court of Common Council 

• 1 Co-opted Healthwatch representative. 
 

The above shall not be Members of the Community & Children’s Services Committee or the Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 

2. Quorum   
The quorum consists of any three Members. [N.B. - the co-opted Member does not count towards the quorum]  

    
3. Membership 2024/25 
 

5 (4) Andrew Paul Mayer 

3 (3) David James Sales for three years 

2 (2) Alpa Raja, Deputy for two years 

3 (3) Christopher Paul Boden, Deputy 

3 (2) Michael Hudson 

2 (2) Deborah Oliver TD 

 
Together with the co-opted Member referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 
4. Terms of Reference 

 To be responsible for:- 
 

(a)      fulfilling the City’s health and social care scrutiny role in keeping with the aims expounded in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2001 and Part 14 of the Local Government and Public Health Act 2007 (Patient and Public Involvement in 
Care and Social Care) and the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013; 
 

(b)      agreeing and implementing an annual work programme; and 
 

(c) receiving and taking account of the views of relevant stakeholders and service providers by inviting representations to 
be made at appropriate meetings. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 January 

2024 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden (Chairman) 
David Sales (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew Mayer 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children’s Services 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services  

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Rachel Talmage 
Hannah Dobbin 
Anna Hanbury 
Jane Naismith 
Matthew Hopkinson 
Amaia Portelli 
Robert Nsiiro 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- NHS Northeast London  
- St John’s Hospice 
- NHS Northeast London 
- NHS Northeast London 
- The Neaman Practice 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deborah Oliver declared these two interests: 
Agenda Item 4: patient of the Neaman Practice; and 
Agenda Item 7: Governor of Royal Bridewell Hospital (King Edward and Barrow 
hills Schools). 
 
No other declarations were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of 04 October 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. NEAMAN PRACTICE UPDATE  
The Committee viewed a presentation updating Members on the Neaman 
Practice following its improvement plan, noting in particular the following: 
 

- The overseeing by the Regional Digital First teams (NEL) of a distinct 
process aimed at identifying practices on analogue telephony systems, 
with funding allocated to facilitate: i) the buyout of existing contracts if 
necessary, ii) the procurement of digital/cloud-based telephony licenses, 
and iii) local implementation support; 

- The introduction of tools to facilitate the transition to Modern General 
Practice (MGP); 

- Staff training and local improvement support; 
- Means of communication with patients; 
- The consideration of a plan for offering an outcome to patients at first 

point of contact with a practice via 
• Options for patients to have needs assets via an online consultation 

th
[...]
at 90% of relatives had felt that patients had 
died in the right place (following a survey a few years ago). The meeting noted 
that preferred place of death was not necessarily a metric of a ‘good’ death and 
was, rather, a proxy measure given that end-of-life situations could change 
rapidly.  Members noted the role of unwanted medical interventions, and the 
potential for better education around the end-of-life process. 
 

7. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SELF EVALUATION FRAMEWORK  
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services on the Children’s Social Care Self-Evaluation Framework.  
 
Members noted that the non-public paper carried an exemption, noting that 
names had already been redacted (noting also that identification was also 
possible in theory). Members commented that future such items should be 
presented as Public items – at least wholly or in part, with appropriate 
redactions where necessary.  
Members noted that the paper was positive for the City of London Corporation, 
reflecting the Corporation’s policy decisions to boost children’s services and to 
continual improvement.   
 
The meeting was extended beyond 1pm with the agreement of all Members.    
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted that in May, at least these three topics would be covered: 
-Self-evaluation of adult social care services 
-Evaluation of special educational needs and disability services for children and 
young people 
-Update on low-paid workers/access to healthcare;  
 
and that these topics would be covered in later meetings: 
-Patient choice and access to health services (the right to have treatment at the 
place of choice, including for City workers) 
-Clarification of postcode provision to ambulance service following a recent 
incident at Guildhall in which an ambulance was apparently unable to assist an 
unwell person due to confusion over the correct postcode, the meeting heard 
that the matter would be investigated. The meeting noted that the issue had 
been raised and that a response was awaited and that further information 
would be circulated to Members within a week.  

Page 11



 

 

 
A Member asked for briefings to presenting officers to highlight discussions of 
impact and performance.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.23 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
 
 

Page 12



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee forward plan 
2024 
 

Topic Speaker Suggested 

meeting 

   

Immunisations Public Health Summer 2024 

Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND) Self-evaluation (SEF) 

City of London 

Corporation 

Summer 2024 

Estates Strategy City of London 

Corporation 

 

Summer 2024 

Neighbourhood evaluations  Neighbourhoods team Summer 2024 

Update on low-paid workers/access to 

healthcare 

Public Health Summer or 

Autumn 2024 

Neaman Practice KPIs and performance 

data update 

Neaman Practice Autumn 2024 

Foot health   

Never events   

System priorities for health and social 

care 

  

Community Drugs Partnership    

Health Support for Unaccompanied 

Asylum-Seeking Children  

  

Direct Payments    

Dementia Services    

Health and Wellbeing Network   

   

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committees: 
Community & Children’s Services Committee – For 
Information 
Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee – For 
Information 
Safeguarding Sub-Committee – For Information 

Dated: 
01/05/24 

 

15/05/24 

 

16/04/24 

Subject: Adult Social Care Self-Assessment Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services 

For Information 

Report author: Scott Myers, Strategy & Projects Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This report introduces the City of London Corporation’s Adult Social Care Self-
Assessment 2024, which will support the inspection of our Adult Social Care services 
by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  

 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced a new inspection regime for local 
authority Adult Social Care services, to be carried out by the CQC. 
Traditionally, only services that provide direct care – for example, reablement 
services, homecare and residential care – have been subject to inspection in 
the Adult Social Care field. 
 

2. The roll-out of the inspection regime has started following a pilot period with 
several local authorities. 
 

3. As with other inspections, we are required to produce a self-assessment to 
support the inspection of our services. Although there is no set format or 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



template for the Self-Assessment Framework (SEF), it is designed to provide 
a space for the local authority to reflect on their delivery and performance, 
their challenges and how they have responded to them, and the impact they 
have had on Adult Social Care clients.  

 
Current Position 
 

4. As part of our inspection preparation which this self-assessment supports, the 
City Corporation has a specific programme in Adult Social Care focusing on 
transformation and inspection. The programme bo
[...]
implications – None identified 

• Climate implications – None identified 

• Security implications – None identified 

 
Conclusion 
 

18. The City of London Corporation’s Adult Social Care self-assessment shows 
that our practice and service to residents is good quality, but there are areas 
of development around systems and processes that could be delivered to 
strengthen the service further. 

 
Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Adult Social Care Self-Assessment 2024 
 
Scott Myers 
Strategy & Projects Officer 
Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 3653 
E: scott.myers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:scott.myers@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

1 
 

City of London Adult Social Care Self-Assessment  
February 2024 
 

Overall Summary and Assessment 
 
The City of London and its governing body, the City of London Corporation are unique. There are 8,600 
residents who live in the Square Mile, 14% of whom are aged 65 or over. There is high life expectancy in 
the City of London and this, coupled with the high number of rough sleepers in the City of London, create 
the key drivers of demand for health and social care support in the City of London. 
 
Our vision is for residents to get the right information, advice, support and care to live their best lives, 
maintain their health and wellbeing, and live safely in the place of their choice.  
 
There is one commissioned homecare provider and a high rate of people who have a direct payment to 
purchase their own provision.  There are no accommodation-based support options within our boundaries 
and placements are therefore spot purchased. A project is underway to make this process more efficient, 
to strengthen quality assurance and to triangulate this with our practice and systems. 
 
The City of London Adult Social Care workforce is stable, experienced and generic, creating a flexible and 
agile response to need. A strengths-based approach practice model and manageable workloads allow staff 
th
[...]
e and 
provides local authority services to its residents. The City Corporation has 125 Members operating 
on a committee system and has its own Lord Mayor and independent police force. 
 
The Department of Community and Children’s Services delivers local authority services including 
social care, homelessness and rough sleeping, public health, education and SEND, housing and 
libraries. 
 
The Corporate Plan is being relaunched in 2024 and the Community and Children’s Services Business 
Plan will support the outcomes in the Plan.  The Departmental Business Plan focuses on safety, 
independence and choice, potential, health and wellbeing and community. 
 
The Department also delivers several strategies including Homelessness and Rough Sleeping, Carers, 
and Joint Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Adult Social Care 
 
Key Statistics  
 

181 
 

Residents requesting 
support from ASC 
services (2022/23) 

 

94  
April – December 2023 

 

102 
 

Discharges from hospital 
supported (2022/23) 

 
 

86 
April – December 2023 

96 
 

Adults receiving a Long –
Term Service on 31 

December 2023 
 

 
 

34 
 

Carers Supported on 31 
March 2023 

 
 

33 
31 December 2023 

 

24 
 

Safeguarding Enquiries 
(2022/23) 

 

16  
April – December 2023 

 

50% 
 

Percentage of all 
working age clients 
receiving care and 
support related to 
Mental Health on 

31 December 2023 
 

42% 
 

Percentage of all clients 
aged 65+ receiving 
Personal Care and 

Support on 
31 December 2023 

£6.3mn 
 

Adult Social Care Gross 
Budget 2023/24 

 
 
 

 
Our vision is for residents to get the right information, advice, support and care to live their best 
lives, maintain their health and wellbeing, and live safely in the place of their choice.  
 
Our skilled workforce will work with people through the options, and actively champion equality, 
diversity and inclusion so all people can get the support they need, when they need it. 
 
This underpins all our work and our practice model.  Th
[...]
 away. Alternatively, they can issue an appointment request, with a shortlist of 

providers, to the patient for them to make an appointment on eRS once they’ve had time 

to think about when and where they want to be seen. 

• Patients can access more information on hospital and services  including average 

waiting times from My Planned Care NHS

• A GP can also use eRS to seek advice from a specialist prior to or instead of a referral. 

This is called Advice and Guidance. 

P
age 116

https://www.myplannedcare.nhs.uk/


How it works!
• If a patient feels they have not been offered choice, first they need to speak to their GP. 

If they are still not satisfied, they can make a complaint to the ICB responsible who will 

try to resolve the issue. 

• A patient can ask to be referred to a different provider of NHS services if:

• they have to wait, or have already waited, more than 18 weeks before starting treatment or 

assessment for a physical or mental health condition, as long as the referral is not urgent and 

the service you require is led by a consultant

• they have to wait, or have already waited, more than 2 weeks to see a specialist for 

suspected cancer

P
age 117



What NHS NEL is doing to support 
choice!

• NHS North East London has nominated an SRO for Choice, 

Charlotte Pomery, Chief Officer for Participation and Place

• NHS NEL is promoting and raising awareness of Choice with 

patients and GPs. Patient choice: where can I have treatment - 

NHS North East London (icb.nhs.uk)

• Has set up a system to accredit and award contracts to new 

providers who wish to provide services in North East London.

P
age 118

https://northeastlondon.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/patient-choice-where-can-i-have-treatment/
https://northeastlondon.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/patient-choice-where-can-i-have-treatment/


Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Forward plan
	8 Adult Social Care Self-Assessment
	ASC Self-Assessment Feb 24 V13

	9 Draft NEL Forward Plan
	Slide 1: Joint Forward Plan 24/25 Refresh:  Health & Well Being Board 
	Slide 2: Introduction and considerations for the NEL HWBBs:
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Joint Forward Plan (JFP) Refresh for 24/ 25 - next steps 
	Slide 5: Main changes from the previous JFP
	Slide 6: Appendix 1:   24/25 Joint forward plan - draft document  (Note: Not for wider circulation)
	Slide 7: North East London (NEL) Joint Forward Plan - Refresh
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Introduction
	Slide 10: In January 2023, our integrated care partnership published our first strategy, setting the overall direction for our Joint Forward Plan
	Slide 11: The delivery of our Integrated Care Strategy and Joint Forward Plan is the responsibility of a partnership of health and care organisations working collaboratively to serve the people of north east London
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Understanding our unique population is key to addressing our challenges and capitalising on opportunities
	Slide 14: What is important to our residents (Big Conversation themes)
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: To meet the needs of our population we need a much greater focus on prevention, addressing unmet need and tackling health inequalities
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: We have significant assets to draw on
	Slide 21: Our health and care workforce is our greatest asset 
	Slide 22: There are opportunities to realise from closer working between health, social care and the voluntary and community sector 
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: The key challenges facing our health and care services
	Slide 25: We face substantial pressures on same day urgent care
	Slide 26: We have a large backlog of people waiting for planned care
	Slide 27: We need to expand and improve primary and community care, including improving care and support for those with long term conditions
	Slide 28: We need to move away from the current blend of care provision which is unaffordable  
	Slide 29: We are making progress – Our successes
	Slide 30
	Slide 31: Across the system we are transforming how we work, enhancing productivity and shifting to a greater focus on prevention and earlier intervention
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51
	Slide 52
	Slide 53
	Slide 54: Prevention
	Slide 55: Personalised Care
	Slide 56
	Slide 57: Co-Production
	Slide 58: High Trust Environment
	Slide 59
	Slide 60: ('Early lessons from work to develop this plan' - slide being amended)
	Slide 61
	Slide 62: Next steps for our transformation programmes
	Slide 63: We will continue to evolve as a system

	10 Patient choice in secondary care
	Slide 1: Patient Choice
	Slide 2: Patient Choice of hospital or service
	Slide 3: Patient Choice – the exceptions
	Slide 4: How it works! 
	Slide 5: How it works!
	Slide 6: What NHS NEL is doing to support choice!

	15 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 15 May 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 

Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 15 May 2024 
at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden (Chairman) 
David Sales (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Steve Stevenson 
 

 
In attendance: 
Chris Pelham - Department of Community and 

Children's Services 
Ian Tweedie -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Andrew Mayer. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the forward plan. 
 

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services introducing the City of London Corporation’s Adult Social 
Care Self-Assessment 2024, supporting the inspection of our Adult Social Care 
services by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
 



9. DRAFT NEL FORWARD PLAN  
Members noted the Joint Forward Plan 2024/25. 
 

10. PATIENT CHOICE IN SECONDARY CARE  
 

11. PATIENT CHOICE IN PRIMARY CARE  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
              xxx                                                                              x 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
 
 


